

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES  
OF ST. JOHNS RIVER COMMUNITY  
COLLEGE,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: SC05-304  
Lower Tribunal No.: 5D03-3902

DON R. MORGAN, Individually, and d/b/a  
MORGAN-STRESING ASSOCIATES,

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER, THE DISTRICT BOARD  
OF TRUSTEES OF ST. JOHNS RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

---

Wendy Vomacka  
Florida Bar No. 0340162  
David C. Willis  
Florida Bar No. 0477435  
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL  
A Professional Association  
Post Office Box 1873  
Orlando, Florida 32802-1873  
Telephone: 407-872-7300  
Telecopier: 407-841-2133  
Attorneys for Petitioner

DO NOT DELETE FOLLOWING SECTION BREAK OR PAGE NUMBERING  
WILL BE INCORRECT.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 11

JURISDICTION..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO IN VIOLATION OF STATE  
LICENSING LAWS ARE VOID AB INITIO ..... 14

II. A CONTRACT PROCURED BY FRAUD IS UNENFORCEABLE  
BY THE WRONGDOER..... 39

III. THE FINAL JUDGMENT IS AN IMPROPER “ADJUSTMENT” OF  
DAMAGES ..... 45

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 50

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Alexdex Corp. v. Nachon Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 858, 862 (Fla. 1994) .....	30
<i>Alfred Karram, III, Inc. v. Cantor</i> , 634 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) .....	14, 22, 23, 24, 31, 32
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Coastal Caisson Drill Co.</i> , 542 So. 2d 957, 958 (Fla. 1989) .....	26, 27
<i>Ashwood v. Patterson</i> , 49 So. 2d 848, 849 (Fla. 1951) .....	39
<i>Batlemento v. Dove Fountain, Inc.</i> , 593 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) .....	42
<i>Buchanan v. Clinton</i> , 293 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) .....	40, 41
<i>Campus Communications, Inc. v. Earnhardt</i> , 821 So. 2d 338, 395 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	34
<i>City of Clearwater v. Acker</i> , 755 So. 2d 597, 600 (Fla. 1999) .....	30
<i>D&amp;L Harrod, Inc. v. U.S. Precast Corp.</i> , 322 So. 2d 630, 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) .....	16
<i>Deep South Systems, Inc. v. Heath</i> , 843 So. 2d 378, 380 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	16
<i>Defigueiredo v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 648 So. 2d 1256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) .....	40, 41
<i>Dept. of Environmental Regulation v. Goldring</i> , 477 So. 2d 532, 534 (Fla. 1985) .....	31
<i>District Bd. of Trustees v. Morgan</i> , 890 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	24, 25, 31, 32, 37, 38

<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) .....	39
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck et al</i> , 202 F.R.D. 310, 320 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	15
<i>Fishman v. Thompson</i> , 181 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) .....	44
<i>Fla. Dep’t. H. R. S. v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091, 1098 (Fla. 2002) .....	33
<i>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Thompson</i> , 111 So. 525, 527 (Fla. 1927).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431, 434 (Fla. 1973) .....	42
<i>Holman v. Johnson</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1120, 1121 (K.B. 1775) .....	41
<i>Local No. 234 of United Ass’n of Journeymen and Apprentices of Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of U.S. and Canada v. Henley &amp; Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818, 821 (Fla. 1953).....	15, 26, 27, 33
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	45
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000) .....	41, 42
<i>Mortellite v. American Tower, L.P.</i> , 819 So. 2d 928, 935 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	36, 44
<i>O’Kon and Co., Inc. v. Riedel</i> , 588 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	2, 11, 13, 21, 22, 24, 26, 31, 34
<i>Ocean Trail Unit Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Mead</i> , 650 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1995) .....	14
<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664, 670 (Fla. 1993).....	14

<i>Promontory Enterprises, Inc. v. Southern Engineering &amp; Contracting, Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	27, 28, 33, 34
<i>R.A.M. of South Fla. Inc. v. WCI Communities, Inc.</i> , 869 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	28, 33
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.</i> , 721 So. 2d 376, 377 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) .....	14
<i>Rolls v. Bliss &amp; Nyitray, Inc.</i> , 408 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Savoie v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 308, 312 (Fla. 1982) .....	14
<i>Schaal v. Race</i> , 135 So. 2d 252, 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961) .....	40
<i>Spiro v. Highlands General Hospital</i> , 489 So. 2d 802, 804-805 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986).....	16
<i>St. Petersburg Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> , 414 So. 2d 1071, 1073 (Fla. 1982) .....	30, 32
<i>Steinberg v. Brickell Station Towers Inc.</i> , 625 So. 2d 848, 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) <i>rev. den.</i> 637 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<i>Stewart v. Stearns &amp; Culver Lumber Co.</i> , 56 Fla. 570, 48 So. 19, 25 (1908) .....	28, 33
<i>Thor Power Tool Company v. Weintraub</i> , 791 F. 2d 579 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Title &amp; Trust Co. of Florida v. Parker</i> , 468 So. 2d 520, 521 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985).....	40
<i>Vista Designs v. Silverman</i> , 774 So. 2d 884, 885 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....	16, 36, 44
<i>Winter Park Telephone Co. v. Strong</i> , 179 So. 289 (Fla. 1937) .....	40, 41, 42, 44

<i>Wood v. Black</i> , 60 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1952) .....	15, 33
--	--------

**STATUTES**

§ 1.01 (3), Fla. Stat. (2003) .....	23, 32
§ 481.203(4) .....	29
§ 481.203(5), Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	18
§ 481.213, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	17, 29, 35
§ 865.09, Fla. Stat. (1997) .....	18
Florida Statute § 255.05 .....	26
Florida Statute § 455.01(4) .....	29
Florida Statute Chapter 481.201 <i>et seq.</i> , (1997) .....	16
Florida Statutes § 481.219 (1997)..3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35	
Florida Statutes Chapter 467 .....	20
Florida Statutes Chapter 489 .....	27
Florida Statutes Title XXXII, Chapter 454-493 .....	29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>51 Am.Jur.2d Licenses and Permits</i> s 66 at 72-73 .....	20
6A Corbin on Contracts s 1513 at 722-23 .....	20
Black’s Law Dictionary, 567 (6th Ed. 1990) .....	41
Farnsworth On Contracts, Second Edition, Section 5.1 .....	40

**RULES**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....	13
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article V, § 3(b)(4) of the Florida Constitution ..... 13
